S O o0 N N Bk~ LN

W N N NN D D DD N DN N = e e e e
O O 0 N OO U b, WD =, O VO 0NN Y B WL

BILL NO. S-25-08-01 " e
SPECIAL ORDINANCE NO. S- [0‘5 ’2 >

AN ORDINANCE approving CHANGE ORDER #1
FOR CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT - TRACT 9
WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT - RES. #67349
($1,831,250.00) between FOX CONTRACTORS
CORP. and the City of Fort Wayne, Indiana, by and
through its Board of Public Works.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON
COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FORT WAYNE, INDIANA:
SECTION 1. Common Council previously passed Special Ordinance
No. S-152-23 approving the TRACT 9 WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT - RES.
#67349. That CHANGE ORDER #1 FOR CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT -
TRACT 9 WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT - RES. #67349 between FOX
CONTRACTORS CORP. and the City of Fort Wayne, Indiana, by and through its
Board of Public Works, is hereby ratified, and affirmed and approved in all
respects, respectfully for:
All labor, insurance, material, equipment, tools, power,
transportation, miscellaneous equipment, etc., necessary for
approval of Change Order #1 to the Construction Contract for
Tract 9 Water Main Replacement project. The change order is
adding to the current contract to install 32,300 lineal feet of
water main ranging from 2"-12," 1,031 water services, 200

private lead water services, and appurtenances;

involving Change Order #1 cost of ONE MILLION EIGHT HUNDRED THIRTY-
ONE THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED FIFTY AND 00/100 DOLLARS
($1,831,250.00).  Total new contract price is SEVEN MILLION THIRTY
THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED SIX AND 00/100 DOLLARS - ($7,030,406.00),
however, $1,717.320.00 will be paid through the state Revolving Fund Grant.



O© 0 3 O »n B~ W N =

W NN N N D N DD DN DN NN == e e e = =
O\DOO\]O\UI-PUJ[\)'—‘O\OOO\]O\U\AUJI\)'—*O

A copy of said Change Order is on file with the Office of the City Clerk and made
available for public inspection, according to law.
SECTION 2. That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from

and after its passage and any and all necessary approval by the Mayor.

/y(/?

Cotncil Member

Approved as to form and legality

W/(Xﬁ/

Malak Heiny, City Attorney




CHANGE ORDER

Change Order No._1 Work Order / Resolution No.67349

Name of Project: Tract 9 Water Main Replacement Date: 5/1/25
Contractor Name: Fox Contractors Corporation
You are hereby requested to comply with the following changes from the contract plans and specifications:
ITEM DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE
NO. QUANTITY DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE DECREASE INCREASE
See Attached
TOTAL $1,831,250.00
NET 7 $1,831,250.00
The sum of $ 1,831,250.00 is hereby INCREASED the total contract price and the final contract price shall be adjusted as follows:
Original Contract Price $5.199.156.00
Current Contract Price Adjusted by Previous Change Order(s) $5.199.156.00

New Contract Price Including this Change Order $ 7.030.406.00

The time provided for Substantial Completion in the contract for this project is changed due to this Change Order.
The number of days added to the Contract shall be 95. The date for Substantial Completion shall be 10/3/25.

The time provided for Final Completion in the contract for this project is changed due to this Change Order.

The number of days added to the Contract shall be 95. The date for Final Completion shall be 10/3/25.

Furthermore, this document shall become an amendment to the contract and all provisions of the contract shall apply hereto.

4 ~ e
Recommended by: /%W % Contract Manager Date 5//;4’25

Add printed name: .‘C/t‘ﬂk ﬂlf’ﬂ/ﬂ/

/
Accepted by: %A Contractor Date §;/é/ 25

LN, am -.&

S

Add printed name:
Approved by?% o el /7 __—— _ Program Manager I Date S_/ & / 2025
& Eric Rupp€rt v 7
Approved by B PUBLIC WO
Date :5 s 22 '; 5
Shan Gunawardeaa, Chai—

ABSENT Date EE ‘az - Z. -Z

Kumar Menon, Member
/Zﬁ“‘a Dateé.zotzs’

C—Chris Guerrero, Member .
Date 5 '7 o ' 2 5

Attested by: (

Michelle Fulk-Vondran, Clerk—
iy

AT ANGE NRNER FOARM




Date 5/1/25
Change Order No. 1

Work Order / Resolutioﬁ No. 67349

DETAILS OF CHANGE

1. Explanation of Financial change: Tract 9 Water main replacement included the option for the
homeowner to replace their private lead water service through the project. Originally there was a cost to the
homeowner, but City Utilities later received grant funding to offer the private water service replacements at
no cost to the customer. City Utilities is projecting to exceed the planned quantity by over 400 private water
service replacements. This is a large benefit to the utility to achieve our overall goal to remove lead from
our water distribution system. Additionally, approximately 2,000 of 6” water main was added to the project

that replaced the cast iron original water main that was prone to failures

2. Explanation of Time change: The additional private water services and water main added to the scope of

the project, and the contract deadlines were extended due to the increased scope.

CHANGE ORDER FORM
00 63 63-2



O N o b Ww N

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
21
28
29
30

BILL NO. S-23-11-53
SPECIAL ORDINANCE NO. S- 1532—6?37

AN  ORDINANCE approving CONSTRUCTION
CONTRACT - TRACT 9 WATER MAIN
REPLACEMENT - WORK ORDER #67349 -
($5,199,156.00) — between FOX CONTRACTORS
CORP. and the City of Fort Wayne, Indiana, by and
through its Board of Public Works.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON
COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FORT WAYNE, INDIANA:

SECTION 1. That the CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT - TRACT 9
WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT - WORK ORDER #67349 — between FOX
CONTRACTORS CORP. and the City of Fort Wayne, Indiana, by and through its
Board of Public Works, is hereby ratified, and affirmed and approved in all

respects, respectfully for:

All labor, insurance, material, equipment, tools, power, transportation,

miscellaneous equipment, etc., necessary for INSTALLATION OF 2",

OF 6", OF 8", AND OF 12" HDPE PIPE BY DIRECTIONAL DRILLING

INCLUDING HYDRANTS, VALVES, SERVICES, AND ALL OTHER

APPURTENANCES;
involving a total cost of FIVE MILLION ONE HUNDRED NINETY-NINE
THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED FIFTY-SIX and 00/100 DOLLARS -
($5,199,156.00). A copy of said Contract is on file with the Office of the City Clerk
and made available for public inspection, according to law.

SECTION 2. That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from

and after its passage and any and all necessary approval by the Mayor.

A (M

Council Member

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY

Wl he B2,

Malak Heiny, City Attorney _~




PROJECT: Tract 9 Water Main Replacement | | ;
Resolution#: 67349 |
Work Order#: 67349
'Project Designer A Smed 3 )
Construction Manag;
__Manager Michael Kiester
Bid Date: (Quote Date) October 19, 2023 - |
Funding: Water SRF
|
II_D 's Estimate Fox Contractors VTF Excavation, LLC Five Star Energy Services, LLC
Item# Description Unit Price B Unit Price E Unit Price i Unit Price E i
1 140,050.00 188,248.00 368,468.00
1 i susaac|® a0 N e
2 $ 4000000 $ 87,446.00 1,481,522.00 $ 25,000.00
54000000 $8744600 5148152200 $25,000.00
Lt " $ 1500000 $ 7,738.00 o 50,074.00 $ 15,000.00
4
i $ 8400000 o 58,050.00 €7,40.00 H 110,200.00
s
o $ 95000000 wl® €93,12000 733,25000 e s 120175000
s s m €as,
12 1P P Uty Pising 4,000.00 s ,023.00 P 756,347.00 e $ 13817500
7 ! ,305.00
6° 45 Degrow Bend MOPE Frtings sxo|® 100 siso0cn | * o S175500 = s1s00m | ® oo
s .00
12° 5 agree Bend HOE Pt = ] 8,000 3 $ 6,000.00 - 7,020.00 s 11,500.00
9 Y
g 2 . $ 16,900.00 $ 2,444.00 wia 22,815.00 s 25,900.00
10 $ 2600000 s 75.500.00 35,100.00 $ £3,000.00
12°x6" Toe HOPE Fittings st SLTSS.00 5345000
Gl $ 1,800.00 $ 1,500.00 1,755.00 $ 3,580.00
12 |z ree vove $ 400000 =i 112600 o 351000 s 5,200.00
$ 4,000.00 H 9,542.00 - 2,727.00 - H $,200.00
$ 13200000 s 7112600 59,356.00 $ 177,100.00
$6,000.00 $3233.0 $2.690.00 $808020
$  20000.00 $ 28,550.00 33,70000 s €0,375.00
$800.00 $1142.00 $1.348.00 $2.81800
$ 2400000 s 33,48000 o 81,960.00 saos| * 87,400.00
1 73,
S 2625000 =l 25,950.00 ,050.00 S s 8193750
$ 1000000 e 2627000 20,310.00 $ 18,400.00
|8 0000 e ks 84,600.00 o 38,136.00 . €3,000.00
? 545,375.00 1200 s
Ll ; o rosg| § 14504000 s i 11625 - 1,766,400.00
675, 78,784.00 1.164,928.00 s 17m.30000
W - $ 1676500.00 $ 1S
$  200,000.00 $ $8,400.00 12100000 s €0,000.00
Sravate Lead wiater Service Coordinaton $1.000.20 $a.00
|8 70000000 o 692,20000 = £50,800.00 . s 600,000.00
24 $ 40800000 s 105.927.00 11832000 $ 205,275.00
Fire Hydrant Assembly- A Types ___some 5232000 $4025.00
$ 1440000 s 309600 14,040.00 s 12,880.00
2" Mainiine Bal Vaive and Box $: $387.00 SLT55.00 SL61000
S 11440000 B 1597200 77,220.00 $ 113,850.00
5" Resilent Seat Gate Vaive and Box $2,600.00 $383.00 _$1755.00 sase7.50
s 400000 $ 65000 1.755.00 H 3,680.00
= 8" Resiient Seat Gate Vaive and Box. $650.00 $1755.00 $3.680.00
$ 12100000 $ 17,138.00 3861000 s 98,670.00
= 12* Resifient Seat Gate Vaive and Sox $5500.00 $T73.00 _SL73500 .00
$ 3000000 $ 30,000.00 30,000.00 s 30,000.00
2 Jounerswort aiowanee s sscoon00 s:00000
,000.00 000.00 15,000.00 $ 15,00000
% Lead ment Sared Rk Werk $15.000.00 S 2 $: . i 81500000 e $: o
TOTAL BASE BID s 7,174.000.00 5.199,156.00 745597000 | § 28931250
|
Addendum No.1 | X X X
Addendum No.2 X X X
Bidder's Bond X X X
Form 96 i X o X X
Non-Collusion Affidavit - - X X X
Cent In LiewFinancial X X X
Employee Drug Testing Program (>$150K) | X X X
|
[
!
ity L7 oty Sondbig/ | —

€730 Gt B T




AGREEMENT BETWEEN OWNER AND CONTRACTOR
FOR CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT (STIPULATED PRICE)

This Agreement is by and between Board of Public Works (“Owner”) and Fox Contractors Corp.
(“Contractor”).

Terms used in this Agreement have the meanings stated in the General Conditions and the
Supplementary Conditions.

Owner and Contractor hereby agree as follows:

ARTICLE 1—WORK

1.01 Contractor shall complete all Work as specified or indicated in the Contract Documents. The
Work is generally described as follows: Installation of of 2", of 6", of 8", and of 12" HDPE pipe
by directional drilling including hydrants, valves, services, and all other appurtenances.

ARTICLE 2—THE PROJECT
2.01  The Project, of which the Work under the Contract Documents is a part, is generally described

as
follows: 67349 Tract 9 Water Main Replacement
ARTICLE 3—ENGINEER

assume all duties and responsibilities of Enﬁglneer, and have the rights and authority assigned to

3.01 he.Owner has retained Austyn Smedberg (“Engineer”) to act as Owner’s representative,
Engmeer?nt e Contract. o £ & ) P

ARTICLE 4—CONTRACT TIMES
4.1 Time is of the Essence

A. All time limits for Milestones, if any, Substantial Completion, and completion and readiness
for final payment as stated in the Contract Documents are of the essence of the Contract.

4.2 ::NOT USED::
43 Contract Times: Days

A. The Work will be substantially complete by June 30, 2025 as provided in Paragraph 4.01 of
the General Conditions.

B. Work shall be completed and ready for final payment in accordance with Paragraph 15.06
of the General Conditions by June 30, 2025.

C. Definition of Substantial Completion for this Work shall consist of all work excluding
restoration iscomplete

4.4 Milestones
A. NOT USED
45 Liquidated Damages

A. Contractor and Owner recognize that time is of the essence as stated in Paragraph 4.01
above and that Owner will suffer financial and other losses if the Work is not completed and

Agreement Between Owner and Contractor (SRF) 0052 00-1
EJCDC C-520 Modified by CUE, City of Fort Wayne (Feb 2022)



Milestones not achieved within the Contract Times, as duly modified. The parties also
recognize the delays, expense, and difficulties involved in proving, in a legal or arbitration
proceeding, the actual loss suffered by Owner if the Work is not completed on time.
Accordingly, instead of requiring any such proof, Owner and Contractor agree that as
liquidated damages for delay (but not as a penalty):

1. Substantial Completion: Contractor shall pay Owner $1,000.00 for each day that expires
after the time (as duly adjusted pursuant to the Contract) specified above for Substantial
Completion, until the Work is substantially complete.

2. Completion of Remaining Work: After Substantial Completion, if Contractor shall
neglect, refuse, or fail to complete the remaining Work within the Contract Times (as
duly adjusted pursuant to the Contract) for completion and readiness for final
payment, Contractor shall pay Owner $1,000.00 for each day that expires after such
time until the Work is completed and ready for finalpayment.

B. If Owner recovers liquidated damages for a delay in completion by Contractor, then such
liquidated damages are Owner’s sole and exclusive remedy for such delay, and Owner is
precluded from recovering any other damages, whether actual, direct, excess, or
consequential, for such delay, except for special damages (if any) specified in this
Agreement.

C. :NOTUSED::
4.6 ::NOT USED::
ARTICLE 5—CONTRACT PRICE

5.1 Owner shall pay Contractor for completion of the Work in accordance with the Contract
Documents, the amounts that follow, subject to adjustment under the Contract:

A. ::NOTUSED :
B. ::NOTUSED :
C. ::NOTUSED :
D

For all Work, at the prices stated in Contractor’s Bid on the QuestCDN online bid submittal,
attached hereto as anexhibit.

TOTAL OF ALL UNIT PRICES Five Million One Hundred Ninety-Nine Thousand One Hundred Fifty-Six Dollars
and Zero Cents.

($5,199,156.00).

Basis of Award is Base Bid.

ARTICLE 6—PAYMENT PROCEDURES
6.1 Submittal and Processing of Payments

A. Contractor shall submit Applications for Payment in accordance with Article 15 of the
General Conditions. Applications for Payment will be processed by Engineer as provided
in the General Conditions.

6.2 Progress Payments; Retainage

Agreement Between Owner and Contractor (SRF) 00 52 00-2
EJCDC C-520 Modified by CUE, City of Fort Wayne (Feb 2022)



A. Owner shall make progress payments during performance of the Work as provided in
Paragraph 6.02.A.1 below, provided that such Applications for Payment have been submitted
within 45-days of the portions complete, and otherwise meet the requirements of the

Contract. All such payments will be measured by the Schedule of Values established as
provided in the General Conditions (and in the case of Unit Price Work based on the number
of units completed) or, in the event there is no Schedule of Values, as provided elsewhere in
the Contract.

1. Prior to Final Completion, progress payments will be made in an amount equal to the
percentage indicated below but, in each case, less the aggregate of payments previously
made and less such amounts as Owner may withhold, including but not limited to
liquidated damages, in accordance with the Contract.

a. 95 percent of the value of the Work completed (with the balance being retainage).

b. 95 percent of cost of materials and equipment not incorporated in the Work (with
the balance being retainage).

B. Upon Substantial Completion, Owner shall pay an amount sufficient to increase total
payments to Contractor to 100 percent of the Work completed, less such amounts set off by
Owner pursuant to Paragraph 15.01.E of the General Conditions, and less 200 percent of
Engineer’s estimate of the value of Work to be completed or corrected as shown on the
punch list of items to be completed or corrected prior to final payment. However, payments
to the Contractor are not to exceed 95% of the total Contract Price until the Owner has
verified that the Contractor has made good faith efforts to attain the Indiana Finance
Authority (IFA) State Revolving Fund (SRF) goals stipulated in Paragraph 9.03.E. Payment of
the final 5% of the total Contract Price will be dependent upon acceptance of the Work, in
accordance with Paragraph 15.06 of the General Conditions, and good faith efforts to
comply with the IFA/SRF participation requirements; subject to reduction in the event of
non-compliance as provided in Paragraph 9.03.E.

C. Escrow Agreement.

1. If the Contract is in excess of $200,000, the contract will be subject to the standard
Board of Public Works escrow agreement; unless written notice is received from
Contractor prior to execution of the Agreement stating that an Escrow Account is not
desired. If an Escrow Account is not desired, then the Board of Public Works, in
accordance with IC 36-1-12-14, shall hold the retainage and will not pay interest on the
amounts of retainage that it holds.

6.3 Final Payment

A. Upon final completion and acceptance of the Work, Owner shall pay the remainder ofthe
Contract Price in accordance with Paragraph 15.06 of the General Conditions.

6.4 Consent of Surety

A. Owner will not make final payment or return or release retainage at Substantial Completion
or any other time, unless Contractor submits written consent of the surety to such payment,
return, or release.

ARTICLE 7—CONTRACT DOCUMENTS
7:3 Contents
A. The Contract Documents consist of thefollowing:

Agreement Between Owner and Contractor (SRF) 0052 00-3
EJCDC C-520 Modified by CUE, City of Fort Wayne (Feb 2022)



This Agreement (00 52 00, inclusive);
Escrow Account Agreement (00 54 43, inclusive);

Drug Policy Acknowledgement Form (00 54 52, inclusive);

E-Verify Affidavit (00 54 53, inclusive);

SRF Loan Program DBE Packet (00 54 61, inclusive);

SRF Attachment B — Davis-Bacon Act Contract Provisions (00 54 65, inclusive);

SRF Attachment C — Wage Fringe Benefit Certification Contract Provisions (00 54 66);
SRF Attachment E — Suspension and Debarment Contract Provisions (00 54 68);

© 0 N A W N

SRF Attachment | — AlS Contract Provisions

[y
o

. SRF Attachment J — AIS Contractor Certification
. SRF EPA Form OEE-1 (00 54 72);
. SRF EPA Form OEE-2 (00 54 73);

[ o G
w N R

. Performance Bond Form (00 61 13.13,inclusive);

jany
SN

. Payment Bond Form (00 61 13.16, inclusive);

-
[,

. Federal Wage Rate Requirements (see Appendix);

[
[e)]

. General Conditions (00 72 00, inclusive);

=2
~N

. Supplementary Conditions (00 73 00, inclusive);

=
[o]

. Specifications as listed in the table of contents of the project manual

=
Vo]

. Drawings consisting of Drawing Y- , pages 1 through , inclusive, with each
sheet bearing the following general title: Tract 9 Water MainReplacement;

20. Addenda (numbers 1 to 2, inclusive);
21. Attachments to this Agreement (enumerated as follows);
a. Contractor’s Bid Worksheet;
b. Documentation submitted by Contractor prior to Notice of Award.

22. The following which may be delivered or issued on or after the Effective Date of the
Agreement and are not attachedhereto:

a. Notice to Proceed;
b. Written Amendments;
c. Work Change Directives;
d. Change Orders;
B. ::NOTUSED::
C. There are no Contract Documents other than those listed above in this Article 7.

D. The Contract Documents may only be amended, modified, or supplemented asprovided in
the Contract.

ARTICLE 8—REPRESENTATIONS, CERTIFICATIONS, AND STIPULATIONS

Agreement Between Owner and Contractor (SRF) 00 52 00-4
EJCDC C-520 Modified by CUE, City of Fort Wayne (Feb 2022)



8.1 Contractor’s Representations

A. Inorder to induce Owner to enter into this Contract, Contractor makes the following
representations:

1.

10.

Contractor has examined and carefully studied the Contract Documents, including
Addenda.

Contractor has visited the Site, conducted a thorough visual examination of the Site and
adjacent areas, and become familiar with the general, local, and Site conditions that may
affect cost, progress, and performance of the Work.

Contractor is familiar with all Laws and Regulations that may affect cost, progress, and
performance of the Work.

Contractor has carefully studied the reports of explorations and tests of subsurface
conditions at or adjacent to the Site and the drawings of physical conditions relating to
existing surface or subsurface structures at the Site that have been identified in the
Supplementary Conditions, with respect to the Technical Data in such reports and
drawings.

Contractor has carefully studied the reports and drawings relating to Hazardous
Environmental Conditions, if any, at or adjacent to the Site that have been identified in
the Supplementary Conditions, with respect to Technical Data in such reports and
drawings.

Contractor has considered the information known to Contractor itself; information
commonly known to contractors doing business in the locality of the Site; information
and observations obtained from visits to the Site; the Contract Documents; and the
Technical Data identified in the Supplementary Conditions or by definition, with respect
to the effect of such information, observations, and Technical Data on (a) the cost,
progress, and performance of the Work; (b) the means, methods, techniques,
sequences, and procedures of construction to be employed by Contractor; and (c)
Contractor’s safety precautions and programs.

Based on the information and observations referred to in the preceding paragraph,
Contractor agrees that no further examinations, investigations, explorations, tests,
studies, or data are necessary for the performance of the Work at the Contract Price,
within the Contract Times, and in accordance with the other terms and conditions of the
Contract.

Contractor is aware of the general nature of work to be performed by Owner and others
at the Site that relates to the Work as indicated in the Contract Documents.

Contractor has given Engineer written notice of all conflicts, errors, ambiguities, or
discrepancies that Contractor has discovered in the Contract Documents, and of
discrepancies between Site conditions and the Contract Documents, and the written
resolution thereof by Engineer is acceptable to Contractor.

The Contract Documents are generally sufficient to indicate and convey understanding of
all terms and conditions for performance and furnishing of the Work.

Agreement Between Owner and Contractor (SRF) 0052 00-5
EJCDC C-520 Modified by CUE, City of Fort Wayne (Feb 2022)



8.2

8.3

11. Contractor’s entry into this Contract constitutes an incontrovertible representation by

12,

Contractor that without exception all prices in the Agreement are premised upon
performing and furnishing the Work required by the Contract Documents.

In connection with the performance of Work under this Contract, Contractor agrees to
comply with Anti-Discrimination Under Indiana Code Chapter 5-16-6-1 and be bound by
Chapter 93.036, of the Code of the City of Fort Wayne, Indiana of 1974, passed by the
Common Council of the City of Fort Wayne, Indiana as General Ordinance No. G-34-78
(as amended) on December 12th, 1978. Contractor shall file a Manpower Utilization
Report for this project with the Compliance Office within ten (10) days after completion
of the construction or upon request of the Office of Compliance.

Contractor’s Certifications

A. Contractor certifies that it has not engaged in corrupt, fraudulent, collusive, or coercive
practices in competing for or in executing the Contract. For the purposes of this Paragraph
8.02:

1l

“corrupt practice” means the offering, giving, receiving, or soliciting of anything of value
likely to influence the action of a public official in the bidding process or in the Contract
execution;

“fraudulent practice” means an intentional misrepresentation of facts made (a) to
influence the bidding process or the execution of the Contract to the detriment of
Owner, (b) to establish Bid or Contract prices at artificial non-competitive levels, or (c) to
deprive Owner of the benefits of free and opencompetition;

“collusive practice” means a scheme or arrangement between two or more Bidders, with
or without the knowledge of Owner, a purpose of which is to establish Bid prices at
artificial, non-competitive levels;and

“coercive practice” means harming or threatening to harm, directly or indirectly, persons
or their property to influence their participation in the bidding process or affect the
execution of the Contract.

Standard General Conditions

A. Owner stipulates that if the General Conditions that are made a part of this Contract are

EJCDC® C-700, Standard General Conditions for the Construction Contract (2018), published
by the Engineers Joint Contract Documents Committee, and if Owner is the party that has
furnished said General Conditions, then Owner has plainly shown all modifications to the
standard wording of such published document to the Contractor, through a process such as
highlighting or “track changes” (redline/strikeout), or in the Supplementary Conditions.

ARTICLE 9—MISCELLANEOUS

93 Terms
Terms used in this Agreement will have the meanings stated in the General Conditions
9.2 Severability
Any provision or part of the Contract Documents held to be void or unenforceable under any
Law or Regulation shall be deemed stricken, and all remaining provisions shall continue to be
valid and binding upon Owner and Contractor, who agree that the Contract Documents shall be
Agreement Between Owner and Contractor (SRF) 00 52 00-6

EJCDC C-520 Modified by CUE, City of Fort Wayne (Feb 2022)



9.3

reformed to replace such stricken provision or part thereof with a valid and enforceable
provision that comes as close as possible to expressing the intention of the stricken provision.

M.B.E./W.B.E. Participation

A.

Indiana State Revolving Fund Loan Program — This project is being financed in whole or in

part by the Indiana State Revolving Fund Loan Programs. The Contractor is required to
comply with all federal and state laws, rules, regulations, and contract provisions included in
Indiana Finance Authority (IFA) State Revolving Fund (SRF) documents per Article 7 of this
agreement

(IFA SRF requirements and forms are available on the IFA SRF website.)

Request for Waiver — If, at the time final payment application is made, Contractor has not

attained the IFA/SRF goal, Contractor shall file with the final payment application a “Request
for Waiver.” Said Request for Waiver shall contain a written description of the efforts taken
by Contractor to attain thegoal.

Determination of Waiver Requests — The Vendor Compliance Department of the City of Fort

Wayne shall examine all Requests for Waiver to determine if Contractor’s efforts constitute
good faith efforts to attain such goal and shall submit recommendations concerning said
requests for Waiver for the final determination of the Board of Public Works of the City of
Fort Wayne.

D. Waiver Approved — In the event the Board of Public Works determines that a good faith

effort to comply with the IFA/SRF participation requirements has been made, the Contract
Price shall not be reduced, and the balance owing to the Contractor shall be paid in full.

Agreement Between Owner and Contractor (SRF) 00 52 00-7
EJCDC C-520 Modified by CUE, City of Fort Wayne (Feb 2022)



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Owner and Contractor have signed this Agreement (Contract/Resolution Number
67348). One counterpart has been delivered to Owner, and one counterpart delivered to Contractor. All
portions of the Contract Documents have been signed or have been identified by Owner and Contractor
or on their behalf.

This Agreement will be effective on , (which is the Effective Date of the
Agreement).

CONTRACTOR: OWNER:
CITY OF FORT WAYNE
FOX CONTRACTORS CORP.

BY: BY:
(Name) Thomas C. Henry, MAYOR

TITEE:
DATE:

(Date signed by Contractor)

Address for giving notices:

Board of Public Works

BY:

Shan Gunawardena, CHAIR

BY:

Kumar Menon, MEMBER

BY:

Chris Guerrero, MEMBER

ATTEST:

Michelle Fulk-Vondran, CLERK

DATE:

(Date signed by Board)

Agreement Between Owner and Contractor (SRF) 00 52 00-8
EJCDC C-520 Modified by CUE, City of Fort Wayne (Feb 2022)



ACKNOWLEDGMENT (CONTRACTOR)

STATE OF )

SS:)
COUNTY OF )
BEFORE ME, a Notary Public, in and for said County and State, this day of ; .
personally appeared the within named who under penalty of perjury says that
he is the of and as such duly authorized to execute the

foregoing instrument and acknowledged the same as the voluntary act and deed of
for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, hereunto subscribed my name, affixed my official seal.

Notary Public

Printed Name of Notary

My Commission Expires:

Resident of County

ACKNOWLEDGMENT (OWNER)

STATE OF INDIANA )
SS:)
COUNTY OF ALLEN )

BEFORE ME, a Notary Public, in and for said County and State, this day of , ,
personally appeared the within named Thomas C. Henry, Shan Gunawardena, Kumar Menon, Chris
Guerrero and Michelle Fulk-Vondran, by me personally known, who being by me duly sworn said that
they are respectively the Mayor of the City of Fort Wayne, and Chairman, Members, and Clerk of the
Board of Public Works of the City of Fort Wayne, Indiana, and that they signed said instrument on behalf
of the City of Fort Wayne, Indiana, with full authority so to do and acknowledge said instrument to be in
the voluntary act and deed of said City for the uses and purposes thereinset forth.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, hereunto subscribed my name, affixed my official seal.

Notary Public

Printed Name of Notary

My Commission Expires:

Resident of County

Agreement Between Owner and Contractor (SRF) 00 52 00-9
EJCDC C-520 Modified by CUE, City of Fort Wayne (Feb 2022)



City Utilities

Engineering

Interoffice Memo

Date: November 16,2023
To: Common Council Members
From: Michael Kiester, Manager, City Utilities Engineering

RE: Tract 9 Water Main Replacement
67349
Council District # City-Wide

The contractor shall furnish all labor, insurance, equipment, materials and power for the completion of the
project: Installation of 2”, of 6”, of 8”, and of 12” HDPE pipe by directional drilling including
hydrants, valves, services, and all other appurtenances.

Implications of not being approved: If approved this would allow contractors to replace lead service lines
which has a positive impact on public health.

If Prior Approval is being Requested, Justify: N/A

This project was advertised to contractors on 09/28/2023, and 10/05/2023 in the Journal Gazette.

The contract for Resolution # 67349 awarded to Fox Contractors, Inc. for $5,199,156.00 was the lowest most
responsive bidder of 3 bidders and 28% below the Engineer’s estimate of $7,174,000.00. The second lowest
bidder was $2,256,214.00 above Fox Contractors, Inc.

The cost of said project funded Water Utility Revenue.

Council Introduction Date 11/28/2023

CC:  Matthew Wirtz

Jill Helfrich
File

s:\engineer\farms\ adm-forms\ intrmemo dot




BILL NO. S-23-11-53

REPORT OF COMMITTEE ON CITY UTILITIES
December 5, 2023

Russ Jehl Chair
Paul Ensley Co-Chair
All Council Members

An Ordinance approving Construction Contract — Tract 9 Water Main Replacement
- Work Order #67349 — between Fox Contractors Corp. and the City of Fort Wayne,
Indiana, by and through its Board of Public Works

Involving a total cost of $5,199,156.00

COUNCIL MEMBER DO PASS DO NOT PASS ABSTAIN

ARP %—/’

CHAMBERS

DIDIER

ENSLEY

FREISTROFFER !

HINES

JEHL N /m

PADDOCK h

TUCKER

)

LANA R. KEESLING

CITY CLERK
7

( _ %p&h 7<&~°[“‘O/\
=




Public Hearing Date: N/A

Read the first time in full and on motion by Councilperson Jehl.

Read the second time by title and referred to the City Utilities Committee.

Read the third time in full and on motion by Councilperson Jehl, placed on passage by
the following vote:

TOTAL VOTES AYES NAYS ABSTAINED ABSENT
ash O O m X
CHAMBERS X | O O
DIDIER X | | |
ENSLEY ] ] ] X
FREISTROFFER X ] ] ]
HINES X ] ] ]
e X O O O
PADDOCK X D ] J
TUCKER X | |

DATED: December 12, 2023 r} s “7\

LANA R. KEESLING C{/CMERK

Passed and adopted by the Common Council of the City of Fort Wayne, Indiana, as
Special Ordinance No. S-23-11-53 onthe 12th dayof December , 2023

ATTEST:

(7% ‘%@W% W
LANA R. KEESLING PRESIDING OFFICER
CITY CLERK

Presented by me to the Mayor of the City of Fort Wayne, Indiana, on the 13th
of December 2023, atthe hourof _[0:40  o’clock AM. E.S.T.

(ﬁ% m(%[‘”i?\

LANA R. KEESLING, c{y/cKERK

Approved and signed by me this /3 zaay of De ecrnpe 2023, at the

hour of / /- Co o’clock N .E.S.T.

THOMAS C. HENRY, MAYOR



Interoffice Memo
Date: June 27, 2025 i - /%'/
i

To: Common Council Members 2 4
From: Eric Ruppert, Program Manager, City Utilities Engineering L {7’ \

RE: City Utilities — Tract 9 Water Main Replacement Change Order

City Utilities entered into a contract with Fox Contractors Corporation in February 2024 to install
32,300 lineal feet of water main ranging from 27-12,” 1,031 water services, 200 private lead water
services, and appurtenances. The goal is to replace the aging water main and the private lead water
services. The project area is bound by Spring Street, Saint Mary’s Avenue, and the Norfolk Southern

Railway.
City Utilities later received Grant Funding from the State Revolving Fund to replace the lead water

services in this area. City Utilities was able to offer this lead water service replacement at a reduced
cost to the homeowners than was originally expected.

Requests to replace the private water services dramatically increased due to the availability of the
Grant Funding. Two Hundred (200) private lead lines were estimated to be replaced with the original
contract. City Ultilities is now estimating to replace 640 private lead water services by end of the

project.

The change order would increase the contract price from $5,199,156.00 to $7,030,406.00, however
nearly 95% of the costs ($1,717,320.00) will be paid through the State Revolving Fund Grant.

What Are The Implications If Not Approved?
The Utility would not be able to complete all of the lead service replacements that are associated with

the project using the Grant Funding,

If Prior Approval Is Being Requested, Justify:
Prior approval NOT requested.
Council Introduction Date:  August 12, 2025

CC: Matthew Wiltz
Jill Helfrich



BILL NO. S$-25-08-01

REPORT OF COMMITTEE ON CITY UTILITIES
August 19, 2025

Paul Ensley Chair
Scott Myers Co-Chair
All Council Members

An Ordinance approving Change Order #1 for Construction Contract — Tract 9
Water Main Replacement between Fox Contractors Corp. and the City of Fort
Wayne, Indiana, by and through its Board of Public Works

Involving Change Order #1 cost of $1,831,250.00
COMMITTEE ON CITY UTILITIES HAVE HAD SAID Ordinance under

consideration and beg leave to report back to the Common Council that
said Ordinance

COUNCIL MEMBER DO PASS DO NOTPASS  ABSTAIN
BENDER S

BOOKER \I;%»A%}Eﬁﬂb\

CHAMBERS (;*—’/$:?‘2>

-
ENSLEY ’/4>’//

FREISTROFFER

HARTMAN
JEHL /1 ’ﬂA
MYERS )

PADDOCK %égézziégng

STACY REED
DEPUTY CITY CLERK

oV




Public Hearing Date: N/A

Read the first time in full and on motion by Councilperson Ensley.

Read the second time by title and referred to the City Utilities Committee.

Read the third time in full and on motion by Councilperson Ensley, placed on passage by
the following vote:

TOTAL VOTES AYES NAYS ABSTAINED ABSENT
BENDER X ] | ]
BOOKER X ] ] ]
CHAMBERS ] ] ] X
ENSLEY X O] ] ]
FREISTROFFER X O] ] ]
HARTMAN X L—_I I:l ]
JEHL < O O m
MYERS ] ] ] X
PADDOCK X ] ] ]
DATED: August 26, 2025 C%M ?%gw/&/ 7\

LANA R. KEESLING, leU/CL/ERK

Passed and adopted by the Common Council of the City of Fort Wayne, Indiana, as

Resolution No. S-25-08-01 onthe 26th day of August , 2025
ATTEST:

(e %{W% [ Gy

LANA R. KEESLING PRESIDING OFFICER™
CITY CLERK

Presented by me to the Mayor of the City of Fort Wayne, Indiana, on the  27th
of August 2025, at the hourof  [D'HO o clock AM. E.S.T.

@ o Tyl

LANA R. KEESLING, cmrU{ERK

Approved and signed by me this éb[£ day of W 2025, at the

hour of g: LI’D oclock___ 4 M. @\
FORT WAYNE, INDIANA

RECEIVED SHAw, MAYOR

SEP 02 2025
LANA R. KEESLING

CITY Cl| ERK




